public offering on March 19, 2014. The following table summarizes the high and low sale prices for our common
stock for the fiscal periods indicated as reported on The Nasdaq Global Market.

High Low
2016
First Quarter $ 12.74 $ 7.02
Second Quarter $ 9.99 $ 7.00
Third Quarter $ 9.38 $ 7.31
Fourth Quarter $ 11.07 $ 7.16
2017
First Quarter $ 10.70 $ 8.58
Second Quarter $ 16.54 $ 8.69
Third Quarter $ 19.73 $ 12.78
Fourth Quarter $ 20.25 $ 14.07
2018
First Quarter (through March 20, 2018) $ 15.86 $ 11.71
On March 20, 2018, the last reported sale price for our common stock on The Nasdaq Global Market was $11.86 per
share. As of March 1, 2018, we had 22 stockholders of record.

S-8

Edgar Filing: Akebia Therapeutics, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents, available for sale securities and capitalization as of
December 31, 2017:

� on an actual basis; and

� on an as adjusted basis to reflect the sale of shares of common stock in this offering and after deducting the
estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us and based
on an assumed public offering price of $11.86 per share, the last reported sale price of our common stock on
The Nasdaq Global Market on March 20, 2018.

You should read the following table along with our financial statements and the accompanying notes to those
statements.

As of December 31, 2017
Actual As Adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents and available for sale securities $ 317,791,800 $ 402,567,800

Stockholders� equity (deficit):
Preferred stock, $0.00001 par value; 25,000,000 shares authorized, none
issued and outstanding � �
Common stock, $0.00001 par value; 175,000,000 shares authorized,
47,612,619 shares issued and outstanding actual; and 54,779,567 shares issued
and outstanding, as adjusted 474 546
Additional paid-in capital 493,822,522 578,598,451
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (441,601) (441,601)
Accumulated deficit (374,049,953) (374,049,953)

Total stockholders� equity 119,331,443 204,107,443

Total capitalization $ 119,331,443 $ 204,107,443

The number of shares of common stock to be outstanding after this offering is based on 47,612,619 shares outstanding
as of December 31, 2017 and excludes:

� 3,660,014 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of stock options outstanding as of December 31,
2017 at a weighted-average exercise price of $9.47 per share and 728,738 shares of common stock issuable
upon vesting of restricted stock unites as of December 31, 2017;

�

Edgar Filing: Akebia Therapeutics, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 18

1,790,600 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under our 2014 Incentive Plan, 652,290